
 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2.00 PM - TUESDAY, 22 DECEMBER 2015 
 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 
 

 
 
 PART 1 

 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   
 

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 10th November 2015  
(Pages 5 - 6) 
 

3.  To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented   
 

 Report of the Head of Planning 
 

 SECTION A MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

 Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 
 

4.  Application No: P2015/0159 - Demolition of existing Care Home at 
Trebanos House, The Drive, Trebanos, Pontardawe  (Pages 7 - 42) 
 

5.  Application No: P2014/0729 - Extension to and Reconfiguration of 
the Underground Coal Workings at Aberpergwm Colliery, 
Glynneath, Neath  SA11 SSF  (Pages 43 - 130) 
 

6.  Application No: P2015/0363 - Three Detached Dwellings and 
associated engineering operations and landscaping at Rear of 84-
90, Henfaes Road, Tonna, Neath SA11 3EX  (Pages 131 - 154) 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 



 Planning Application Recommended for Refusal 
 

7.  Application No: 2015/0694 - Demolition of existing Golf Driving 
Range and Re-development of Site for up to 35 Dwellings and 
Infrastructure at Lakeside Golfing Range, Water Street Margam. 
Port Talbot SA13 2PA  (Pages 155 - 186) 
 

 SECTION B - MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

8.  Appeals Determined  (Pages 187 - 190) 
 

9.  Delegated Applications Determined between 2 November and 15 
December 2015  (Pages 191 - 214) 
 

10.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Wednesday, 16 December 2015 
 
 



 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor R.G.Jones 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, 
Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, H.N.James, D.Keogh, 
Mrs.S.Paddison, C.Morgan, R.Thomas and 
Mrs.L.G.Williams 
 

Cabinet 
UDP/LDP 
Member: 

Councillor A.J.Taylor 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

101115 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
(Committee Rooms 1/2 Port Talbot Civic Centre) 

 
Members Present:  10  November,  2015 
 
 
Chairman: 
 

Councillor E.E. Jones 
 

  
Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.J.Dudley, 
S.K.Hunt, H.N.James, Mrs.S.Paddison and 
R.Thomas 
 

  
Officers In 
Attendance 
 

S.Ball, I.Davies, J.Griffiths, Ms.J.Weeks,  
R. Griffiths and Miss.G.Cirillo 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Planning 

Committee held on the 20 October 2015, 
as circulated, be confirmed as a correct 
record. 

 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
Planning Application Recommended for Approval following a 
Site Visit on Monday 9 November 2015 
 

2. APPLICATION NO: P2014/0973 - 37 NO. RESIDENTIAL 
DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED ACCESS AT FORMER COLEG 
CWMTAWE,  ALLTYCHAM DRIVE, PONTARDAWE SA8 4JT  
 
RESOLVED: that following a Site Visit on 9 November 

2015, and in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation, subject to a Section 
106 Agreement and Conditions, as 
detailed within the circulated report, the 
application be approved. 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

101115 

3. APPEALS RECEIVED  
 
RESOLVED: that the following Appeal received, as 

detailed within the circulated report, be 
noted. 
 
Appeal Ref: A2015/0009 
 
Installation of Balconies to front elevation 
at Ferguson House, Bethel Street, Briton 
Ferry, Neath. 

 
4. APPEALS DETERMINED  

 
RESOLVED: that the following Appeal determined, as 

detailed within the circulated report, be 
noted: 
 
Appeal Ref: A2015/0007 
 

Conversion of chapel to residential 
dwelling, plus creation of off street car 
parking, installation of velux windows, 2 
new windows and door, demolition of 
chimney and outbuildings plus outline 
planning permission for a detached two 
storey dwelling with details of access (all 
other matters reserved) at Rhiwfawr 
Chapel, Rhiwfawr, Swansea 
 
Decision 
 
Dismissed 
 

 
5. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 13 

OCTOBER AND 02 NOVEMBER 2015  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between the 13 October and 02 November 2015. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 6



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2015/0159 DATE: 15 September 2015 
PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing care home (C2 Use) following 

construction of new replacement two storey residential 
care home for 6 adults (C2 Use) and associated works 
(Amended plans received 20.11.15 and 23.11.15) 

LOCATION: Trebanos House The Drive Trebanos Pontardawe 
Swansea 

APPLICANT: Mr Michael Forzani 
TYPE: Full 
WARD: Trebanos 

 
Background:  
 
Members should be aware that Cllr. Rebeca Philips requested on the 
27th October 2015 that this application be determined at Planning 
Committee on the basis that there is a 42 person signature against the 
application and due to the transport issues in terms of Graig Road and 
the impact on the school. 
 
Councillor Philips’ written comments have been summarised within this 
report. 
 
Planning History: 
 
The application site has the following relevant planning history: - 
 

• 74/0031 – Residential development – Refused 25/07/74 
 

• 78/0237 – Residential development – Refused 4/7/78 
 

• 82/0371 – Proposed temporary siting of caravan – Approved 
2/11/82 

 
• 82/0397 – Annexe for domestic use by staff – Approved 07/12/82 

 
• 83/0456 – Proposed renewal of consent for temporary residential 

caravan – Approved 6/12/83 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
• 84/0005 – Bungalow annexe – Approved 21/02/84 

 
• 84/0650 – Renewal of temporary consent for residential caravan – 

Approved 19/2/84 
 

• 86/0419 – Proposed single storey extension to nursing home – 
Approved with conditions 30/7/87 

 
• P2006/0967 – 3 no. detached bungalows (4 bedroom) as L.D. 

residential homes – Refused 20/
[...]
tion works; Mine 
Surface development, including - regularisation and 
time extension of existing mine related operations and 
mine surface development, consolidation of existing 
planning permissions and planning controls, 
construction of infrastructure/buildings, formation of 
materials storage and stocking areas, drainage works, 
and landscaping.(Further information received 18/05/15) 

LOCATION: Aberpergwm Colliery, Glynneath, Neath SA11 5SF 

APPLICANT: Energybuild Ltd 

TYPE: Minerals 

WARD: Glynneath 
 

 
Planning History: 
 
The site has an extensive planning history in respect of the following 
areas: -  
 

 Surface mine 

 Nant y Mynydd Opencast Coal Site 

 Forest Quarry Opencast Coal Site 

 Forest Quarry Area 2 Opencast Coal Site 
 
A list of the detailed planning history is provided at Appendix A. 
 
Background: 
 
The Aberpergwm Drift mine was operated by British Coal before it 
closed in 1985. It was then re-opened in 1993 by Glotech Mining under 
a planning permission granted in November 1993. The underground 
take area was extended in 1996.  

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



 
The time period of both these permissions was extended to 30th 
September 2013 by planning permissions granted in February 2004. A 
number of subsequent permissions for a new access drift, extension of 
underground take and surface developments were also time limited to 
30th September 2013.  
 
Prior to the expiry of these permissions the applicants submitted 
planning applications to extend them by a further 5 years, i.e. up to 30th 
September 2018. However, these applications are being held in 
abeyance pending the decision on this application which seeks to 
consolidate all the previous permissions into a single permission which 
will be simpler to administer. If this permission is granted then these 
applications will be withdrawn but if this permission is refused the 
applications will be progressed. 
 
Operations have continued both underground and on the surface since 

[...]
 tipped upon in the later stages of the development. The 
site also includes the Peat Conservation Area within the former Nant-y-
mynydd Opencast Coal Site. 
 
The mine surface area is linked to the MWR site and the former 
opencast coal sites by a haul road which snakes up the side of the 
valley for approximately 5.4km.  
 
Brief description of proposal: 
 
The application comprises three elements 
 

 A consolidation and time extension of the existing planning 
permissions for surface development and operations at 
Aberpergwm Mine (partly retrospective) 

 Use of land to the north of the site (formerly Forest Quarry, Forest 
Quarry 2 and Forest Quarry 2 Extension area) as a mine waste 
repository (MWR), together with peat mitigation areas and with 
retention of the associated haul road, to dispose of colliery mine 
waste and discard from coal preparation at Aberpergwm Mine 

 Extension to and reconfiguration of the underground coal 
workings at Aberpergwm Mine 

 

Page 48



It is proposed to provide for the extraction of approximately 70 million 
tonnes of run of mine coal over a period of 25 years, of which it is 
estimated that approximately 42 million tonnes will be saleable coal.  
 
 
 
It is proposed to increase production at the mine from 233,000 tonnes 
(run of mine) in the first year up to 1 million tonnes per annum by Year 5 
and to 2.5 million tonnes per annum by Year 7 and beyond.  
 
It is estimated that the amount of mine waste generated over the life of 
the mine will total approximately 10.4 million m³ which will be 
transported by dump truck along the internal haul road which leads up 
the mountain to the MWR.  
 
The MWR will be developed in a series of 7 phased areas commencing 
with the filling of the void of the Forest Quarry Area 2 Extension and 
generally working in layers from south to north. The composition of the 
discard is generally 70% shales and 30% filter cake and will be tipped in 
a manner as to ensure stability in the final lan
[...]
0153 - Proposed habitat monitoring plan under condition 46 of 
planning permission P2009/0216 – Approved – 25th March 2010 
 
P2010/0666 - Proposed extension to Forest Quarry Area 2 OCCS and 
subsequent restoration – Approved – 20th October 2010 
 
P2012/1258 - Scheme for monitoring watercourses and water features 
under Condition 21 of Planning permission P2010/0666 – Approved – 
20th December 2011 
 
P2010/1259 – Scheme for monitoring of water quality, water movement 
and water levels within the restored peat bog area under Condition 41 
of Planning permission P2010/0666 – Approved – 13th January 2012 
 
P2010/1260 – Scheme for the protection and conservation of soils 
under Condition 22 of Planning permission P2010/0666 – Approved – 
13th January 2012 
 
 
 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 
 

APPLICATION NO: P2015/0363 DATE: 22/10/2015 

PROPOSAL: Three detached dwellings and associated engineering 
operations and landscaping. 

LOCATION: Rear 84-90, Henfaes Road, Tonna, Neath SA11 3EX 

APPLICANT: Ms Jacqueline Murphy 

TYPE: Full Plans 

WARD: Tonna 
 

Reason for Committee Determination: 
 
The application has been called to Committee by the Ward 
Member Councillor Cari Morgans who has raised concerns with 
regard to access to the highway. 
 
Planning History: 
 
The application site forms part of a larger site with the following 
relevant planning history: - 
 

 1991/0037 Residential development – Outline Approved 
20/6/91 

 1995/0113  10 No. dwellings – Approved with conditions 
22/2/96 

 1997/0845  Residential development (8 No. self- build 
plots – Outline) – Refused 14/1/99 – Allowed 
on appeal 11/6/99 

 
The land subject to this application was originally part of a large 
development scheme which included the land that now forms the 
frontage development which was granted outline planning 
permission under P1991/0037 on the 20/06/91.  Mixtures o
[...]
o integrate the development into the surrounding 
woodland,  and mitigate the impact of the residential development 
on local character and amenity. 

(25) All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved 
details of landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and 
seeding seasons following the occupation of the buildings or the 
completion of the development, whichever is the sooner; and any 
trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from the completion 
of the development die, are removed or become seriously 
damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season 
with others of similar size and species. 

Reason 

In the interest of visual amenity. 

REASON FOR GRANTING PLANNING PERMISSION 

The decision to grant planning permission has been taken in 
accordance with Section 38 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning 
application the determination must be in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 

The proposed development would not have an unacceptable 
detrimental impact upon residential amenity or upon the character 
and appearance of the surrounding area, and there would be no 
adverse effect upon highway and pedestrian safety.  Hence the 
proposed development would be in accordance with Policies GC1, 
T1, ENV17, H3 and H4 of the Neath Port Talbot Unitary 
Development Plan. 

Page 152



 

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Refusal 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2015/0694 DATE: 02/11/2015 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing golf driving range and 
redevelopment of the site for up to 35 dwellings and 
associated infrastructure (Outline with all matters 
reserved)(Amended edged red boundary plan, revised 
planning statement, design and access statement 
Received 2/11/15) 

LOCATION: Lakeside Golf Driving Range , Water Street,  Margam 
[...]
from the openness of the Green Wedge and the 
character and appearance of the surrounding rural landscape. The 

Page 183



development is therefore contrary to the countryside protection 
objectives of national planning policy and guidance as contained 
within Planning Policy Wales, TAN 6- Planning for Sustainable 
Rural Communities and TAN 12- Design inaddition to failing to 
comply with local policies ENV1 and ENV2 of the Neath Port 
Talbot Unitary Development Plan and Policies SP14 and EN3/5 of 
the emerging Local Development Plan. 

Page 184



 

Page 185



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

APPEALS DETERMINED 

a) Planning Appeals 
 
Appeal Ref: A2015/0006 Planning Ref: P2014/1020 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y/6930/A/15/3121633 
 
Applicant: Mr T Shaw 
 
Proposal: One dwelling (outline with details of access to be 

determined) 
 
Site Address: 33 Orchard Street, Pontardawe, Swansea 
 
Decision Date: 3rd November 2015  
 
Decision Code: Dismissed 
 
The appeal concerned an outline application with details of access 
to be determined.  The main issue in the determination of this 
appeal was the effect of the proposed additional dwelling on local 
parking arrangements with particular reference to both pedestrian 
and highway safety.  
 
The Inspector noted that the parcel of land is currently used as a 
garden area at No 33 Orchard Street with the front portion of the 
site currently used as off street parking for the donor property. The 
provision of two off-street parking spaces to serve the proposed 
dwelling would be sufficient to avoid any adverse effects on 
pedestrian and highway safety. However, such an arrangement 
would displace the existing car parking area to the side of No.33, 
leaving the occupiers of that property with only a single parallel 
parking space.  
 
The Inspector considered that this parking space, even though it is 
considered to be an unacceptable parking space to the Council’s 
Highway Section is a historic parking space for the donor property 
and the Inspector would therefore consider that this would be 
suitable to provide one parking space for the donor property.  
 

Page 187

Agenda Item 8



He noted that Orchard Street and Fuller Street is restricted in 
width, with no pedestrian footway and even though there is a 
nearby public car park, the area suffers from significant levels of 
indiscriminate parking, including potential to further restrict the 
width of the carriageway and thereby impede the free flow of traffic 
as well as provide significant potential for conflict between 
pedestrians and vehicles. In this regard, and bearing in mind that 
No.33 is located on the corner with Fuller Street with no scope to 
accommodate safe on-street parking, he considered such off-
street parking arrangements to be critical to the safe and efficient 
use of the highway. 
 
Within this context, he was satisfied that despite its sustainable 
location, the reduction in parking spaces at No.33 would increase 
pressure for on-street parking within the vicinity. With a reduced 
level of off-street parking, he stated that it is inevitable that at least 
a proportion of any additional demand would look to on-street 
parking in the first instance, thereby increasing potential for conflict 
between vehicles and pedestrians and generally exacerbating the 
concerns outlined above.  
 
He therefore concluded that the proposal would result in increased 
levels of indiscriminate parking, to the detriment of both pedestrian 
and highway safety. As such, it would conflict with Policy T1 of the 
Neath Port Talbot Unitary Development Plan. 
 
 

Page 188



Appeal Ref: A2015/0008 Planning Ref: P2014/0742 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/15/3067602 
 
Applicant: Mrs Susan Bowden (for Mr Stuart Bryce) 
 
Proposal: Detached dwelling and photo voltaic array 
 
Site Address: Site of Glyndwr Bungalow, Tynewydd, Seven 

Sisters, Neath, SA10 9BP 
 
Appeal Method: Written representations  
 
De
[...]
be 
moderate and acceptable. Thus the Inspector concluded that the 
condition was unnecessary. The appeal of this condition was 
successful. 
 
Condition 28 dealt with interference with watercourses on the site 
and was considered to duplicate Condition 15 such that it was 
unnecessary and should be deleted. The appeal succeeded on 
these grounds. 
 
Condition 29 required details of floor and ground levels to be 
submitted for approval, including cross sections through the site, in 
order to ensure visual amenity. The Inspector concluded that the 
information submitted with the application was sufficient and the 
condition should be replaced by a condition requiring compliance 
with the application plans. The appeal succeeded on this condition.  
 
Conditions 30-33 withdrew a range of permitted development 
rights. The Inspector concluded that the conditions are 
unnecessary at this site and should be deleted. The appeal also 
succeeded on these conditions. 
 
 

Page 190



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 
DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  
DETERMINED BETWEEN 2 NOVEMBER AND 15 DECEMBER 2015 
 

1     App No.  P2014/0426 Type Full Plans  
Proposal Single storey storage/garage building. 
Location 40 Cilmaengwyn Road,  Cilmaengwyn, Pontardawe, 
Swansea SA8 4QL 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Godre'rgraig 
 
 

2     App No.  P2015/0110 Type Full Plans  
Proposal Engineering works to facilitate highway improvements, 
including improved junction arrangements with A474 plus road / 
track widening, in order to facilitate access for construction 
vehicles in association with the construction of 2 no. wind turbines 
proposed under planning application reference P2014/0402 
Location Mynydd Y Gwrhyd, North Of Pontardawe,  East Of 
Cwmgors  
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Pontardawe 
 
 

3     App No.  P2015/0271 Type LawfulDev.Cert-
Exist  

Proposal Certificate of lawful development (existing) for area of 
covered decking, porch a
[...]
n      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Blaengwrach Page 197



 
35     App No.  P2015/0862 Type Full Plans  
Proposal One Detached split level dwelling with associated off 
street car parking 
Location Land To The Rear Of, 18 Siding Terrace,  Skewen, 
Neath, SA10 6RE 
Decision     Approval with Conditions 
Ward          Coedffranc North 
 

36     App No.  P2015/0869 Type Full Plans  
Proposal Installation of balconies to front elevation 
Location Ferguson House, Bethel Street, Briton Ferry, Neath, 
SA11 2HQ 
Decision     Refusal 
Ward          Briton Ferry East 
 

37     App No.  P2015/0871 Type Full Plans  
Proposal External alterations including creation of new access 
doors to front elevation, ramped access with handrails, and 
external bin storage area. 
Location 42 Burrows Road,  Skewen, Neath, SA10 6AB 
Decision     Approval with Conditions 
Ward          Coedffranc Central 
 

38     App No.  P2015/0872 Type Full Plans  
Proposal Construction of temporary building for use by the 
Flying Start Group 
Location Blaengwrach Primary School, Heol Wenallt, 
Cwmgwrach, Neath,SA11 5PP 
Decision     Approval with Conditions 
Ward          Blaengwrach 
 

39     App No.  P2015/0873 Type Prior Notif.Demol.
  

Proposal Application for prior notification under part 31 of the 
Town and Country Planning General Development Order 1995  to 
demolish a detached dwelling 
Location 56 Cwrt Y Carw, Coed Hirwaun, Port Talbot, SA13 2TS 
Decision     Approval with no Conditions 
Ward          Margam 
 

Page 198



 
40     App No.  P2015/0877 Type Outline  
Proposal Detached dwelling and garage (Outline with all matters 
reserved) (Mining Risk Assessment received 01.12.15) 
Location Maes-Yr-Haf, Ty Newydd, Seven Sisters, Neath, SA10 
9BP 
Decision     Approval with Conditions 
Ward          Seven Sisters 
 

41     App No.  P2015/0880 Type Householder  
Proposal Creation of vehicular access and hardstanding 
Location 87 Neath Road, Rhos Pontardawe, Swansea, SA8 
3EH 
De
[...]
nt (S96A)  

Proposal Non-material Amendment to Planning Permission 
P2014/0243 to vary wording of condition13 to allow front parking 
courtyard surface water drainage to connect to the public 
sewerage system. 
Location Port Talbot Parkway Railway Station, Cramic Way,  Ort 
Talbot, SA13 1RU 
Decision     Approval with Conditions 
Ward          Port Talbot 
 

107     App No.  P2015/1036 Type LawfulDev.Cert-
Prop.  

Proposal Certificate of Lawful Development (proposed) to 
convert integral garage into living accommodation. 
Location 8 Llwyn Y Bryn, Skewen, Neath, SA10 6DZ 
Decision     Issue Lawful Dev.Cert. 
Ward          Coedffranc West 
 

108     App No.  P2015/1040 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Details to be agreed in association with Condition 2 
(External Materials) and Condition 9 (Structural Calculations) of 
Planning Permission P2015/0101 granted on 23/4/15. 
Location 27 Wenallt Road, Tonna, Neath, SA11 3HZ 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Tonna Page 212



 
109     App No.  P2015/1047 Type Non Material 

Amendment (S96A)  
Proposal Non-material amendment to Planning Permission 
P2015/0594 (Approved on the 28/10/15) to alter the external 
materials specified by condition 2. 
Location Harebell Barn Gelli Onen Uchaf Farm, Gellionen Road, 
Trebanos, Pontardawe, Swansea, SA8 4RN 
Decision     Approval with Conditions 
Ward          Trebanos 
 

110     App No.  P2015/1071 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Details to be agreed in association with Condition 2 
(external materials)  of P2010/0918 granted on 13/12/10 
Location Plot 8, Nant Y Clais Court, Cwmafan, Port Talbot  
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Bryn & Cwmavon 
 

Page 213



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 10th November 2015
	4 Application No: P2015/0159 - Demolition of existing Care Home at Trebanos House, The Drive, Trebanos, Pontardawe
	Conditions:

	5 Application No: P2014/0729 - Extension to and Reconfiguration of the Underground Coal Workings at Aberpergwm Colliery, Glynneath, Neath  SA11 SSF
	6 Application No: P2015/0363 - Three Detached Dwellings and associated engineering operations and landscaping at Rear of 84-90, Henfaes Road, Tonna, Neath SA11 3EX
	7 Application No: 2015/0694 - Demolition of existing Golf Driving Range and Re-development of Site for up to 35 Dwellings and Infrastructure at Lakeside Golfing Range, Water Street Margam. Port Talbot SA13 2PA
	8 Appeals Determined
	9 Delegated Applications Determined between 2 November and 15 December 2015
	SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION






Minutes of the meeting


- 32 - 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
(PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE) 

 
Members Present:  22 December 2015 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor R.G.Jones 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, 
H.N.James, Mrs.S.Paddison, C.Morgan, 
R.Thomas and Mrs.L.G.Williams 
 

LDP/UDP Member: Councillor A.J. Taylor 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Mrs.N.Pearce, D. Adlam, H.Towns, I.Davies 
and Miss.G.Cirillo 
 

 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Planning 

Committee held on the 10 November 
2015 as circulated, be confirmed as a 
true record. 

 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
(Note: An Amendment Sheet as attached and agreed was 
circulated prior to the meeting) 
 

2. SITE VISIT(S) REQUESTED FROM THE APPLICATIONS 
PRESENTED  
 
RESOLVED: That the following application 

recommended for refusal, as detailed 
within the circulated report be deferred for 
a site visit by the Planning Committee: 
 
Application No: P2015/0694 
 



- 33 - 
 

221215 

Demolition of existing Golf Driving Range 
and Re-development of Site for up to 35 
Dwellings and Infrastructure at Lakeside 
Golfing Range, Water Street Margam, 
Port Talbot SA13 2PA. 
 
Reason: 
 
To assess the relationship of the 
proposed application site to the existing 
adjacent housing developments. 

 
Planning Applications Approved 
 

3. APPLICATION NO: P2015/0159 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
CARE HOME AT TREBANOS HOUSE, THE DRIVE, TREBANOS, 
PONTARDAWE  
 
RESOLVED: that in accordance with the Officer 

recommendation and subject to the 
Conditions, as detailed within the 
circulated report, the Application be 
approved. 

 
4. APPLICATION NO: P2014/0729 - EXTENSION TO AND 

RECONFIGURATION OF THE UNDERGROUND COAL 
WORKINGS AT ABERPERGWM COLLIERY, GLYNNEATH, 
NEATH  SA11 SSF  
 
RESOLVED: that in accordance with the Officer 

recommendation,subject to the 
Conditions listed and a Section 106 
Agreement, as detailed within the 
circulated report,and the attached 
Amendment sheet, the Application be 
approved. 

 
Planning Application Deferred 
 

5. APPLICATION NO: P2015/0363 - THREE DETACHED 
DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED ENGINEERING OPERATIONS 
AND LANDSCAPING AT REAR OF 84-90, HENFAES ROAD, 
TONNA, NEATH SA11 3EX  
 



- 34 - 
 

221215 

RESOLVED: that due to further legal advice received 
since the publication of the report 
regarding the status of the relevant 
Development Plan, as outlined in the 
circulated Amendment Sheet, the 
Application be deferred  to a later date. 

 
 
(Note:  With regard to the Amendment Sheet referred to above and 
attached as an Appendix, on which the Chair had allowed sufficient 
time for Members to read, in respect of application items on the 
published agenda, the Chairman had permitted urgent 
circulation/consideration thereof at today’s meeting, the particular 
reasons and the circumstances being not to further delay the 
planning process, unless the Committee itself wanted to defer any 
applications and to ensure that Members take all extra relevant 
information into account before coming to any decision at the 
meeting). 
 

6. APPEALS DETERMINED  
 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeals Determined be 

noted as detailed in the circulated report: 
 
(a) Appeal Ref: A2015/0006  
 

One dwelling (outline with details of 
access to be determined) at 33 
Orchard Street, Pontardawe, 
Swansea. 

 
Decision:  Dismissed 
 
(b)     Appeal Ref: A2015/0008 
 

Detached dwelling and photo 
voltaic array – site of Glyndwr 
Bungalow, Tynewydd, Seven 
Sisters, Neath SA10 9BP 
 

Decision:   Allowed 
 
 

 



- 35 - 
 

221215 

 
7. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 2 

NOVEMBER AND 15 DECEMBER 2015  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between the 2 November and 15 December 2015 as 
detailed within the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


